                                                                                                                                                         EXHIBIT 99.1

Talk America Holdings, Inc.

3rd Quarter 2003
Non-GAAP Reconciliations

Talk America Holdings, Inc.
Third Quarter 2003
Non-GAAP Reconciliations
______________________________________________

Non-GAAP Financial Measures:

The Non-GAAP financial measures that we use in this presentation are listed below. We have included, in the schedules accompanying this presentation, reconciliations of all Non-GAAP financial measures in the presentation to the most directly comparable GAAP measures in our financial statements. Where we have included references to estimated revenues and free cash flow (both GAAP and non-GAAP) for the full year 2003 and for 2004 in the presentation, we have chosen for simplicity the numerical midpoint of our respective guidance ranges, which should not be considered a change in our guidance, which continues to be on a range basis.

Adjusted Bundled Revenue is defined as bundled revenue, less prior period access revenue and accounts receivable reconciliation.

Adjusted LD or Long Distance Revenue is defined as long distance revenue, less accounts receivable reconciliation and revenue from a now terminated contract.

Adjusted EPS is earnings per share calculated based on Adjusted Net Income.

Adjusted Net Income is defined as net income, less deferred tax benefit, prior period access revenue, accounts receivable reconciliation and gain on debt purchases.

Adjusted Total Revenue is defined as total revenue, less prior period access revenue, accounts receivable reconciliation and revenue from a now terminated contract.

Bundled Contribution is defined as Adjusted Bundled Revenue, less allocable network and line costs, provision for doubtful accounts and sales and marketing expense.

Free Cash Flow is defined as cash from operating activities, less capital expenditures and capitalized software development costs.

Long Distance Contribution is defined as Adjusted Long Distance Revenue, less allocable network and line costs, provision for doubtful accounts and sales and marketing expense.

Net Debt is defined as total long-term debt and short-term debt, less cash and cash equivalents.

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Talk America Holdings, Inc.
Third Quarter 2003
Non-GAAP Reconciliations
______________________________________________

Revenue Adjustments
($ in thousands)
	3Q03

	Bundled	LD Only	Total

Revenues - Reported	$72,395	$27,534	$99,929
A/R Reconciliation	(549)	(2,800)	(3,349)

Revenues - Adjusted	$71,846	$24,734	$96,580

	YTD 2003

	Bundled	LD Only	Total

Revenues - Reported	$200,243	$81,277	$281,520
Prior Period Access Revenue	(532)	--	(532)
A/R Reconciliation	(598)	(3,053)	(3,651)

Revenues - Adjusted	$199,113	$78,224	$277,337

	2003e

	Bundled	LD Only	Total

Revenues - Reported	$280,500	$100,500	$381,000
Prior Period Access Revenue	(532)	--	(532)
A/R Reconciliation	(598)	(3,053)	(3,651)

Revenues - Adjusted	$279,370	$97,447	$376,817

	2002

	Bundled	LD Only	Total

Revenues - Reported	$171,177	$146,330	$317,507
Contract Revenue Amortization	--	(6,200)	(6,200)

Revenues - Adjusted	$171,177	$140,130	$311,307

Adjusted Gross Margin
($ in thousands)
	3Q03

	Bundled	LD Only	Total

Revenues - Adjusted	$71,846	$24,734	$96,580
Network & Line Cost - Reported	36,187	9,846	46,033

Gross Margin - Adjusted	$35,659	$14,888	$50,547

Gross Margin - Adjusted (%)	50%	60%	52%

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Talk America Holdings, Inc.
Third Quarter 2003
Non-GAAP Reconciliations
______________________________________________

Adjusted Net Income
($ in thousands)
	3Q03	YTD 2003

Net Income - Reported	$51,566	$71,367
A/R Reconciliation	(1,979)	(2,158)
Deferred Tax Benefit	(42,680)	(42,680)
Prior Period Income Taxes	616	--
Gain on Debt Buyback	--	(1,460)
Prior Period Access Revenue	--	(314)

Net Income - Adjusted	$7,523	$24,754

Adjusted EPS
($)
	3Q03	YTD 2003

Fully Diluted EPS - Reported	$1.74	$2.45
A/R Reconciliation	(0.07)	(0.07)
Deferred Tax Benefit	(1.43)	(1.45)
Prior Period Income Taxes	0.02	--
Gain on Debt Buyback	--	(0.05)
Prior Period Access Revenue	--	(0.01)

Fully Diluted EPS - Adjusted	$0.26	$0.86

Fully Diluted Shares Outstanding	29,761	29,344

Note: Net income for fully diluted EPS includes after-tax interest on convertible notes of $152k in 3Q03 and $455k in YTD 2003.

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Talk America Holdings, Inc.
Third Quarter 2003
Non-GAAP Reconciliations
______________________________________________

Contribution
($ in thousands)

	2002

	Bundled	LD Only	Total

Revenues - Adjusted	$171,177	$140,130	$311,307
Network & Line Cost - Reported	96,115	59,453	155,568
Provision for Doubtful Accounts - Reported	7,003	2,361	9,364
Sales & Marketing Expense - Reported	25,723	1,424	27,147

Contribution	$42,336	$76,892	$119,228

	2003e

	Bundled	LD Only	Total

Revenues - Adjusted	$279,370	$97,447	$376,817
Network & Line Cost	141,600	40,700	182,300
Provision for Doubtful Accounts	9,800	2,000	11,800
Sales & Marketing Expense	47,200	500	47,700

Contribution	$80,770	$54,247	$135,017

	2004e

	Bundled	LD Only	Total

Revenues - Adjusted	$402,500	$55,000	$457,500
Network & Line Cost	216,800	22,900	239,700
Provision for Doubtful Accounts	13,500	1,000	14,500
Sales & Marketing Expense	56,500	300	56,800

Contribution	$115,700	$30,800	$146,500

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Talk America Holdings, Inc.
Third Quarter 2003
Non-GAAP Reconciliations
______________________________________________

Free Cash Flow
($ in thousands)
	3Q03	2Q03	1Q03	YTD 03

Cash from Operations	$20,632	$20,475	$14,609	$55,716
Less: Capital Expenditures	(4,949)	(1,526)	(2,691)	(9,166)
Less: Capitalized Software	(650)	(725)	(663)	(2,038)

Free Cash Flow	$15,033	$18,224	$11,255	$44,512

	2003e		2004e

Cash from Operations	$70,800		$77,800
Less: Capital Expenditures	(12,000)		(9,000)
Less: Capitalized Software	(2,800)		(2,800)

Free Cash Flow	$56,000		$66,000

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Talk America Holdings, Inc.
Third Quarter 2003
Non-GAAP Reconciliations
______________________________________________

2003 Net Income Guidance
($ in thousands)
	2003 Net Income Guidance

Estimated Net Income - Reported	$76,680	to	$78,680
Deferred Tax Benefit		(42,680)

Estimated Net Income - Adjusted	$34,000	to	$36,000

A/R Reconciliation		(2,158)
Prior Period Access Revenue		(314)
Gain on Debt Buyback		(1,460)

Estimated Net Income - Further Adjusted	$30,067	to	$32,067

2003 Adjusted EPS Guidance
($)
	2003 EPS Guidance

Estimated EPS - Reported	$2.67	to	$2.73
Deferred Tax Benefit		(1.48)

Estimated EPS - Adjusted	$1.18	to	$1.25

A/R Reconciliation		(0.07)
Prior Period Access Revenue		(0.01)
Gain on Debt Buyback		(0.05)

Estimated EPS - Further Adjusted	$1.05	to	$1.11

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